

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA

GRACE SCHOOLS and BIOLA UNIVERSITY,)
INC.)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity)
as Secretary of the United States Department of)
Health and Human Services; THOMAS E.)
PEREZ, in his official capacity as Secretary of)
the United States Department of Labor; JACOB)
J. LEW, in his official capacity as Secretary of)
the United States Department of the Treasury;)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED)
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; and)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE)
TREASURY,)

Case No. 3:12-cv-459 JD

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTIONS FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND SUMMARY MOTION AND IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT 9

I. THE SCHOOLS ARE ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THEIR RFRA CLAIM. 9

 A. The Mandate Substantially Burdens the Schools’ Religious Exercise 9

 B. The Mandate Is Not the Least Restrictive Means of Advancing Any Compelling Governmental Interest 17

 C. The Balance of the Equities Warrants Entry of a Preliminary Injunction. 22

II. THE SCHOOLS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THEIR FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE CLAIM. 23

 A. The Mandate Is Not Generally Applicable 23

 B. The Mandate Is Not Neutral 29

III. THE SCHOOLS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THEIR ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CLAIM. 31

IV. THE SCHOOLS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THEIR FREE SPEECH CLAUSE CLAIM. 35

V. THE SCHOOLS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THEIR DUE PROCESS CLAUSE CLAIM. 38

VI. THE SCHOOLS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THEIR ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT CLAIMS. 39

 A. Defendants Refused Meaningfully to Consider Objections Before the Mandate Was Finalized 39

 B. The Mandate Is Arbitrary and Capricious 42

 C. The Mandate Is Contrary to Law. 44

CONCLUSION 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.,
431 U.S. 209 (1977).....37

Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania,
381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004).....28

Braunfeld v. Brown,
366 U.S. 599 (1961).....31

Canyon Ferry Rd. Baptist Church v. Unsworth,
556 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009)28

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971).....42, 44

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... *passim*

Colorado Christian Univ. v. Weaver,
534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)32

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005).....18

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)7, 22

Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....23, 27

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....38

Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark,
170 F.3d 359 (3rd Cir. 1999)23, 27, 29

Girl Scouts of Manitou Council, Inc. v. Girl Scouts of U.S. of Am., Inc.,
549 F.3d 1079 (7th Cir. 2008)7, 22

Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006).....9, 18

Grand Canyon Air Tour Coalition v. F.A.A.,
154 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....40

Grote v. Sebelius,
708 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 2013)9

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
2013 WL 3216103 (10th Cir. Jun. 27, 2013) (en banc).....9

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Grp. of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....35

Judge v. Quinn,
612 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2010)7

Korte v. Sebelius,
2012 WL 6757353 (7th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012).....9

Knox v. Service Employees Intern. Union,
132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....37

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982).....30, 32, 33, 34

Mack v. O’Leary,
80 F.3d 1175 (7th Cir. 1996)17

Medora v. Colautti,
602 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1979).....43

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....43

Nazareth Hosp. v. Sebelius,
2013 WL 1401778 (Apr. 8, 2013)43, 44

NLRB v. Catholic Bishop,
440 U.S. 490 (1979).....5

Rader v. Johnston,
924 F. Supp. 1540 (D. Neb. 1996).....23

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst. Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....38

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....8

Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981).....15, 42

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 624 (1994).....35

Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius,
2012 WL 5817323 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012)18

United States v. United Foods,
533 U.S. 405 (2001).....37

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008).....38

Wilson v. NLRB,
920 F.2d 1282 (6th Cir. 1990)32

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....15

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....35

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....35

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553.....40

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)39, 40, 42, 44

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(3).....5

26 U.S.C. § 4980D.....2

26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....2, 26

26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....26

26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)6, 24, 28, 29, 32, 33, 34

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(d).....46

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-139, 27, 38

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-19, 18

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a)5, 15

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)(2)15

42 U.S.C. § 18023.....44
 42 U.S.C. § 18032(d)(3)(D).....39
 PPACA § 1312(d)(3)(D).....39
 Ind. Code § 22-9-1-3(h)(1)-(2) (2010)5
 745 Ill. Comp. Stat. 70/2 (1998)6

RULES AND REGULATIONS

75 Fed. Reg. 41,72640
 76 Fed. Reg. 46,62140, 41
 76 Fed. Reg. 46,62327, 40
 78 Fed. Reg. 8,45625, 29
 78 Fed. Reg. 39,870..... 6, 24, 25, 29, 36, 43
 26 C.F.R. § 1.60331, 15, 16
 26 C.F.R. § 1.6033-225, 26, 33
 26 C.F.R. § 54.981536
 29 C.F.R § 2510.....36
 29 C.F.R § 2590.71536
 34 C.F.R. § 106.12(a).....5
 45 C.F.R. § 147.131(a).....6
 45 C.F.R. § 147.13027
 Treas. Reg. § 1.6033-26

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

Public Law 112-74, § 507(d)(1), 125 Stat 786, 1111 (Dec. 23, 2011)45

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)8
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)8

MISCELLANEOUS

Church Alliance, Comment on Notice of Proposed Rulemaking (April 8, 2013).....30, 34
 Cooper, Helene & Goodstein, Laurie, “Rule Shift on Birth Control Is Concession to
 Obama Allies,” (Feb. 10, 2012)30
 Dorland’s Illustrated Medical Dictionary 31st Ed. (2007)45
 “Fact Sheet: Keeping the Health Plan You Have: The Affordable Care Act and ‘Grandfathered’
 Health Plans,” HealthReform.gov..... 24, 28
 Finer, Lawrence B. & Zolna, Mia R., *Unintended Pregnancy in the United States*,
 84 CONTRACEPTION 478 (2011)19
 Gaffney, Edward McGlynn, Jr., *Governmental Definition of Religion: The Rise and Fall
 of the IRS Regulations on an “Integrated Auxiliary of a Church,”*
 25 VAL. U.L. REV. 203, 211-16 (1991).....29, 34
 Hudman, Julie & O’Malley, Molly, Kaiser Comm’n on Medicaid & the Uninsured,
*Health Insurance Premiums and Cost-Sharing: Findings from the Research on
 Low-Income Populations* (Mar. 2003)20
 IRS Notice 2013-45, July 9, 2013.....39
 Matt. 26:47-50.....13
 Mosby’s Medical Dictionary 7th Ed. (2006)45
 National Campaign to Prevent Teen & Unplanned Pregnancy, *Unplanned Pregnancy in
 the United States*,19
 National Conf. of State Legislatures, *Insurance Coverage for Contraceptive Laws*,21
 OPM BAL 13-207, September 30, 201339
 Rom. 16:16.....13
 Stedman’s Medical Dictionary 28th Ed. (2006)45
 Strategic Pharma Solutions, *Contraception in America: Unmet Needs Survey*.....21

Trussell, James & Raymond, Elizabeth G., *Emergency Contraception: A Last Chance to Prevent Unintended Pregnancy*,4, 19

United States Conference of Catholic Bishops, Comment on Notice of Proposed Rulemaking (April 8, 2013).....34
